## Ella R. Beck

( - 13 Jul 1938)

**Beck, Ella R.** On Wednesday, July 13, 1938, at her residence, 1850 Potomac ave. s.e. Ella R. Beck, beloved wife of the late Clarence E. Beck. Funeral from H.M. Padgett's funeral home, 131 11th st. s.e., on Saturday, July 16, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

## The Washington Post, July 16, 1938, p. X5

## Mrs. Beck's Rites Are Set for Today

Funeral services for Mrs. Ella R. Beck, 79, widow of Clarence E. Beck, widely known in business circles here, will be held today at 2 p.m. at the Harry M. Padgett undertaking establishment, with burial in Congressional Cemetery.

Mrs. Beck died Wednesday of a heart attack at her residence, 1850 Potomac avenue southeast. She was the grandmother of William E. Beck, an employe of the Washington Times, and descendant of one of the oldest families in the District.

For 55 years she was prominent in the Order of the Eastern Star, belonging to the Martha Washington Chapter. Besides her grandson, she leaves three sons, Clarence E. Beck, of Chattanooga, Tenn., and Raymond E. and Milton Beck, of Washington, and six other grandchildren.